STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF EATON ROLL CALL AND VOTES IN BOARD OF COMMISSIONER'S
64.7' 2/ 20lY¥ SESSION

ROLL CALL

ON MOTION TO |ON MOTION TO JON MOTION TO

Dpse

AM. |P.M. |ZOMMISSIONERS AYE NAY AYE NAY AYE NAY

MICHAEL HOSEY

TERRANCE AUGUSTINE

V
{IOWARD T. SPENCE

JAMES OSIECZONEK
vV

JANE M. WHITACRE

ISR IN

;// |GLENN H. FREEMAN III

JOSEPH C. BREHLER

WALTER MIARS

/I€OGER EAKIN

WAYNE RIDGE

1. DARYL BAKER

ALE BARR

SOIONNNIN

EREMY WHITTUM

EdGER HARRIS
4

| /|BLAKE MULDER




EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
May 21, 2014

The Eaton County Board of Commissioners met in regular session at the County
Facilities, in the City of Charlotte, Wednesday, May 21, 2014,

Chairman Mulder called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.
The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was given by all.
Commissioner Eakin gave the invocation.

Roll call. Commissioners present; Michael Hosey, Blake Mulder, Terrance
Augustine, Howard T. Spence, James Osieczonek, Jane M. Whitacre, Glenn
Freeman, Joseph Brehler, Walter Miars, Roger Eakin, Wayne Ridge, L. Daryl Baker,
Dale Barr, Jeremy Whittum, Roger Harris. Commissioners absent: none

Agenda Amendments:

Commissioner Ridge requested the addition under Health and Human Services
Resolution to Recognize the 50t Anniversary of Capital Area Community Services
(CACS). Commissioner Hosey moved the agenda be approved as amended.
Seconded by Commissioner Barr. Carried.

Commissioner Baker moved the minutes of April 16, 2014 be approved as
presented. Seconded by Commissioner Whitacre. Carried.

Communications.
Planning Commission Annual Report. (on file)

Presentation of the 2013 Year End Report by Bob Trezise, President & CEO Lansing
Area Economic Partnership. (on file)

Chairman Mulder moved the approval of #14-5-46 Resolution of Appreciation for
Dean Parish, Physical Plant Department.

WHEREAS, Dean Parish retires from Eaton County on May 23, 2014 after 25 years
of service; and

WHEREAS, Dean worked in the Physical Plant from February 09, 1989 until his
retirement; and

WHEREAS, Dean has provided dedicated and honorable service to the residents of
Eaton County; and

WHEREAS, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners seeks to recognize and
express appreciation for Dean’s many years of public service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby thank Dean for years of exceptional service to Eaton County and expresses
its best wishes to him in the next chapter of his life; and




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution of appreciation and support be
duly recorded and attached to the permanent records of the County on this 21st day
of the month of May in the year 2014.

Seconded by Commissioner Freeman. Carried.

Chairman Mulder moved the approval of #14-5-47 Resolution of Appreciation
for William C. Sobleskey, Sheriff’s Department.
WHEREAS, William Sobleskey will be retiring from Eaton County on May 17, 2014
after 25 years of service; and
WHEREAS, William worked in the Sheriff’s Department from May 30, 1989 until his
retirement; and
WHEREAS, William has provided dedicated and honorable service to the residents of
Eaton County; and
WHEREAS, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners seeks to recognize and
express appreciation for William’s many years of public service.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby thank William for years of exceptional service to Eaton County and expresses
its best wishes to him in the next chapter of his life; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution of appreciation and support be
duly recorded and attached to the permanent records of the County on this 21st day
of the month of May in the year 2014.

Seconded by Commissioner Barr. Carried.

- Chairman Mulder moved the approval of #14-5-48 Resolution Declaring
Employee Recognition Day June 18, 2014.
WHEREAS, in 2001 an Employee Recognition Committee was formed to determine
ways to recognize Eaton County employees; and
WHEREAS, the Committee has continued to meet annually since 2001 and this year
has decided that the County will sponsor an employee picnic to recognize the efforts
of County employees; and
WHEREAS, June 18, 2014 is the date selected for this year’s picnic; and
WHEREAS, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners recognizes the excellent,
dedicated and loyal service that its employees render daily to the citizens of Eaton
County; and
WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners extends its thanks and appreciation to all
County employees.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners
does hereby declare Wednesday, June 18, 2014 as Employee Recognition Day in
Eaton County.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Resolution shall be signed by the Chairman of the
Board of Commissioners, the Clerk of the County and shall bear the seal of the
County. A copy of this resolution will be attached to the permanent records of
Eaton County.

Seconded by Commissioner Augustine. Carried.

Public Comment. Ronald Hannold, 511 S. Cochran Avenue, Charlotte spoke
regarding his candidacy for County Commissioner in District #12.




Commissioner Ridge moved the approval of #14-5-49 Resolution to
Recognize the S0t Anniversary of Capital Area Community Services (CACS).
WHEREAS, Capital Area Community Services (CACS) got its start serving
Ingham, Eaton, Clinton and Shiawassee County residents in November of 1964;
and :

WHEREAS, the Agency's focus is to reach out to low-income people in the
community and address their multiple needs through a comprehensive

approach, and administer a full range of coordinated programs which will have

an impact on poverty; and

WHEREAS, Community Action changes people's lives, embodies the spirit of

hope, improves communities and makes America a better place to live;
andWHEREAS, Community Action puts a human face on poverty while

" advocating for those who don't have a voice and is dedicated to Helping People

Help Themselves and each other; and

WHEREAS, CACS helps over 16,000 individuals each year change their lives with a
variety of programs such as, Home Heating Assistance and Homeless Prevention
Services, Surplus Commodity Food Distribution, FREE Income Tax Preparation,
financial education, Head Start, and linkage to a myriad of services throughout the
four county service areas.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eaton County Board of
Commissioners recognizes the 50t anniversary of Capital Area Community Services
in 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners thanks CACS for all
of its efforts to improve the quality of life for residents of Eaton County through

Community Action.
Seconded by Commissioner Barr. Carried.

Commissioner Whittum moved the approval of #14-5-50 Resolution to
Authorize Application for Grant under the Community Corrections Act 1988, P.A.
511. WHEREAS, Eaton County has operated programs under the Community
Corrections Act, 1988, P.A. 511; and
WHEREAS, the State of Michigan is making grant funds available for the period of
October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015; and
WHEREAS, the Eaton County Community Corrections Advisory Board on April 30,
2014 has reviewed and is recommending the submission of a request for funds for
the 2014 /2015 fiscal year not to exceed $164,012 for comprehensive plans and
services and $18,551 for Drunk Driver Jail Reduction Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners authorizes
the submission of the above entitled grants; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if the grant is not continued or requires a County
General Fund contribution, the continuation of the grant funded positions will be
reviewed by the appropriate Committees to determine the necessity of General Fund
commitment. ]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Controller be authorized to approve any
necessary budget amendments to increase expenditures and increase grant revenue
if the grant is approved by the State of Michigan; and

3




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners or
his designee be authorized to sign all of the necessary contracts or documents.
Seconded by Commissioner Ridge. Carried.

Commissioner Whittum moved the approval of #14-5-51 Resolution to
Approve Community Oriented Policing/Cops Hiring Program (CHP) Grant
Application.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Community Oriented Policing Services has Grant Funds available under the COPS
Hiring Program (CHP); and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff is desirous of submitting a grant to fund a school resource
officer for Waverly school district; and

WHEREAS, the grant will provide up to $125,000 per officer with a 25% match to
provide community policing through the addition of a school resource officer to be
placed at Waverly school district. The positions will be funded at entry-level salary
and include fringe benefit costs; and

WHEREAS, the grant acceptance is contingent on the identification of the 25% grant
match required under the grant; and

WHEREAS, such grant has been reviewed and recommended by the Public Safety
Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eaton County Sheriff Department
be authorized to submit a grant under the COPS Hiring Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the County’s participation in the grant is
discontinued or requires a County General Fund contribution, the continuation of
the grand funded positions will be reviewed by the appropriate committees to
determine the necessity of General Fund commitment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller be authorized to approve any
necessary budget amendments to increase expenditures and increase grant revenue
if the grant is approved by the United States Department of Justice; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners
be authorized to sign the necessary documents.

Seconded by Commissioner Harris. Carried..

Commissioner Osieczonek moved the approval of #14-5-52 Resolution to Approve
Request to Waive GIS Enhanced Access Fees. :

WHEREAS, the County has adopted an Enhanced Access Policy, which establishes
fees for the release of County data in a digital or enhanced format; and

WHEREAS, the Policy provides that calculated fees may be waived by the Board of
Commissioners upon request; and

WHEREAS, EATRAN has requested to receive certain GIS data from the County, at a
calculated fee of $5,500; and

WHEREAS, EATRAN has requested the calculated fees associated with their request
be waived; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology and Communication Committee has
reviewed this request and is recommending the fees be waived.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby
approves EATRAN’s request to waive the fees under the Enhanced Access Policy;
and




BE IT FURTHER RESOVED, this approval applies only to the current request, does
not set precedent for future requests made by EATRAN for which fee waivers may be
requested.

Seconded by Commissioner Hosey. Carried.

Commissioner Baker presented the Road Rehabilitation Program
Subcommittee report. (on file).

Commissioner Eakin moved the approval of #14-5-53 Resolution to Approve
2014 Taxable Valuations Report.
Seconded by Commissioner Augustine. Carried. (on file)

Commissioner Eakin moved the approval of #14-5-54 Resolution to Approve
2013/2014 Budget Amendments.
WHEREAS, the Eaton County 2013/2014 Appropriations Act of September 18, 2013
states that any amendment to increase a salary and/or a Capital Outlay line-item in
excess of $2,500.00 or any amendment to increase the total budget of any fund or
department in excess of $2,500.00 shall be amended by the Board of
Commissioners, except that any amendment to decrease the General Fund
Contingency shall be approved by the Board of Commissioners; and
WHEREAS, such amendments are needed in order to comply with the Uniform
Budgeting and Accounting Act of 1978, P.A. 621.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the following budget amendments be
approved and added to the 2013/2014 Eaton County Budget:

GENERAL FUND

COUNTY CLERK - 215

Increase Wage and Fringe $ 4,541
Decrease Health Insurance $ 4,541

To increase total budget for the addition of a Part-Time Vital Records clerk and
amend the 2013/2014 Positions Allocation List in the budget to include the
additional position.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

CONSTRUCTION CODE -240

Increase Wage and Fringe ' $ 2,040
Increase Fund Balance Carryover $ 2,040

To increase total budget to increase clerical hours from 20 hours per week to 28
hours per week as recommended by the Public Works and Planning Committee and
to amend the 2013/2014 Position Allocation List to include the additional hours for
the clerical position.

CENTRAL DISPATCH (EMERGENCY SERVICES) -261
Increase Capital Outlay $ 12,286
Increase Revenue $ 12,286




To increase Capital Outlay for purchase of a used vehicle with supplemental
emergency services grant funds.
Seconded by Commissioner Baker. Carried.

Commissioner Eakin moved the approval of #14-5-55 Resolution to Approve
Title IV-E Grant Application.
WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Human Services has Title IV-E funding available
through the State of Michigan Department of Human Services; and
WHEREAS, the current Title IV-E grant will expire on June 30, 2014; and
WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney is seeking to apply for a renewal of funding for
Title IV-E funding in order to offset the expenses of the county for legal
representation in child abuse and neglect hearings; and
WHEREAS, a grant application for the period of July 1, 2014 through September 30,
2015 is being prepared in an amount not to exceed $40,000 for the Prosecuting
Attorney.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that
1. The Department of Human Services Title IV-E grant application is authorized;
and
2. The Chairperson of the County Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to
execute said agreements on behalf of the County Board of Commissioners upon
approval by the State.

Seconded by Commissioner Whittum. Carried.

Commissioner Baker moved the approval of claims as audited by the Ways and
Means Committee in the amount of $383,810.90 and to accept the report of
previously authorized payments.

Seconded by Commissioner Augustine. Carried.

Public Comment: Larry Alber, 1680 W. Santee Highway, Charlotte, spoke regarding
county road improvements.

No Unfinished Business, Old Business or New Business.

Commissioner Comment: Commissioner Harris stated the City of Eaton Rapids
Memorial Day parade will be held at 11:00 a.m. Commissioner Osieczonek
commended Blair Ballou for his work as County Road Commission manager.
Commissioner Spence stated that Delta Rocks — Family Festival will be held on June
28th,

Chairman Mulder adjourned the meeting to Wednesday June 18, 2014 at
7:00 p.m.

Blate Nulder Diana Boswerth

Chairman of the Board of Commissioners Clerk of the Board of Commissioners




14-5-46
EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR
DEAN A. PARISH
GENERAL MAINTENANCE WORKER

May 21, 2014

Commissioner Mulder moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Freeman.

WHEREAS, Dean Parish retires from Eaton County on May 23, 2014 after 25 years of service;
and

WHEREAS, Dean worked in the Physical Plant from February 09, 1989 until his retirement; and

WHEREAS, Dean has provided dedicated and honorable service to the residents of Eaton
County; and

WHEREAS, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners seeks to recognize and express
appreciation for Dean’s many years of public service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners does hereby thank
Dean for years of exceptional service to Eaton County and expresses its best wishes to him in the
next chapter of his life; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution of appreciation and support be duly
recorded and attached to the permanent records of the County on thls 21* day of the month of May
in the year 2014. Carried.




14-5-47
EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR
WILLIAM C. SOBLESKEY
CORRECTIONS OFFICER

May 21, 2014

Commissioner Mulder moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Barr.

WHEREAS, William Sobleskey will be retiring from Eaton County on May 17, 2014 after 25
years of service; and

WHEREAS, William worked in the Sheriff’s Department from May 30, 1989 until his
‘retirement; and

WHEREAS, William has provided dedicated and honorable service to the residents of Eaton
County; and '

WHEREAS, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners seeks to recognize and express
appreciation for William’s many years of public service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners does hereby
thank William for years of exceptional service to Eaton County and expresses its best wishes to
him in the next chapter of his life; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution of appreciation and support be duly
recorded and attached to the permanent records of the County on this 21st day of the month of
May in the year 2014. Carried.



14-5-48

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MAY 21,2014

RESOLUTION DECLARING
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION DAY

Chairman Mulder moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Augustine.

WHEREAS, in 2001 an Employee Recognition Committee was formed to determine
ways to recognize Eaton County employees; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has continued to meet annually since 2001 and this year has
decided that the County will sponsor an employee picnic to recognize the efforts of
County employees; and

WHEREAS, June 18, 2014 is the date selected for this year’s picnic; and

WHEREAS, the Eaton County Board of Comfnissioners recognizes the excellent,
dedicated and loyal service that its employees render daily to the citizens of Eaton
County; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners extends its thanks and appreciation to all
County employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Eaton County Board of Commissioners
does hereby declare Wednesday, June 18, 2014 as Employee Recognition Day in Eaton
County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Resolution shall be signed by the Chairman of the
Board of Commissioners, the Clerk of the County and shall bear the seal of the County.
A copy of this resolution will be attached to the permanent records of Eaton County.
Carried.




14-5-49
EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE THE 50™ ANNIVERSARY OF
CAPITAL AREA COMMUNITY SERVICES (CACS)

MAY 21,2014
Introduced by the Health and Human Services Committee

Commissioner Ridge moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Barr.

WHEREAS, Capital Area Community Services (CACS) got its start serving Ingham, Eaton,
Clinton and Shiawassee County residents in November of 1964; and

WHEREAS, the Agency's focus is to reach out to low-income people in the community and
address their multiple needs through a comprehensive approach, and administer a full range of
coordinated programs which will have an impact on poverty; and

WHEREAS, Community Action changes people's lives, embodies the spirit of hope, improves
communities and makes America a better place to live; and

WHEREAS, Community Action puts a human face on poverty while advocating for those who
don't have a voice and is dedicated to Helping People Help Themselves and each other; and

WHEREAS, CACS helps over 16,000 individuals each year change their lives with a variety of
programs such as, Home Heating Assistance and Homeless Prevention Services, Surplus
Commodity Food Distribution, FREE Income Tax Preparation, financial education, Head Start,
and linkage to a myriad of services throughout the four county service areas.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eaton County Board of Commissioners
recognizes the 50" anniversary of Capital Area Community Services in 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners thanks CACS for all of its
efforts to improve the quality of life for residents of Eaton County through Community Action.
Carried.



14-5-50

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
May 21, 2014

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR GRANT UNDER THE
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS ACT 1988, P.A. 511

Introduced by the Public Safety Committee

Commissioner Whittum moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Ridge.

WHEREAS, Eaton County has operated programs under the Community Corrections Act, 1988,
P.A.511; and

WHEREAS, the State of Michigan is making grant funds available for the period of October 1,
2014 to September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Eaton County Community Corrections Advisory Board on April 30, 2014
has reviewed and is recommending the submission of a request for funds for the 2014/2015 fiscal
year not to exceed $164,012 for comprehensive plans and services and $18,551 for Drunk Driver
Jail Reduction Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the
submission of the above entitled grants; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if the grant is not continued or requires a County General
Fund contribution, the continuation of the grant funded positions will be reviewed by the
appropriate Committees to determine the necessity of General Fund commitment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Controller be authorized to approve any necessary
budget amendments to increase expenditures and increase grant revenue if the grant is approved
by the State of Michigan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners or his
designee be authorized to sign all of the necessary contracts or documents. Carried.



14-5-51

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
May 21, 2014

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE
COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING/COPS HIRING PROGRAM (CHP)
GRANT APPLICATION

Introduced by the Public Safety Committee

Commissioner Whittum moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Harris.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Community Oriented Policing Services has Grant Funds available under the COPS
Hiring Program (CHP); and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff is desirous of submitting a grant to fund a school resource
officer for Waverly school district; and

WHEREAS, the grant will provide up to $125,000 per officer with a 25% match to
provide community policing through the addition of a school resource officer to be
placed at Waverly school district. The positions will be funded at entry-level salary and
include fringe benefit costs; and

WHEREAS, the grant acceptance is contingent on the identification of the 25% grant
match required under the grant; and

WHEREAS, such grant has been reviewed and recommended by the Public Safety
Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eaton County Sheriff Department
be authorized to submit a grant under the COPS Hiring Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the County’s participation in the grant is
discontinued or requires a County General Fund contribution, the continuation of the
grand funded positions will be reviewed by the appropriate committees to determine the
necessity of General Fund commitment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller be authorized to approve any
necessary budget amendments to increase expenditures and increase grant revenue if the
grant is approved by the United States Department of Justice; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners
be authorized to sign the necessary documents. Carried.




14-5-52

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
May 21,2014

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REQUEST
TO WAIVE GIS ENHANCED ACCESS FEES

Introduced by the Information Technology and Communication Committee

Commissioner Osieczonek moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Hosey.

WHEREAS, the County has adopted an Enhanced Access Policy, which establishes fees for the
release of County data in a digital or enhanced format; and '

WHEREAS, the Policy provides that calculated fees may be waived by the Board of
Commissioners upon request; and ‘

WHEREAS, EATRAN has requested to receive certain GIS data from the County, at a
calculated fee of $5,500; and

WHEREAS, ‘EATRAN has requested the calculated fees associated with their request be
waived; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology and Communication Committee has reviewed this
request and is recommending the fees be waived. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby approves
EATRAN’s request to waive the fees under the Enhanced Access Policy; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED, this approval applies only to the current request, does not set
precedent for future requests made by EATRAN for which fee waivers may be requested.
Carried.




€e

626'€62'210'E ¥69'264'0 0 S19'€E0'6EL'Z ¥89'£26'STL 866'67€'05S 8€2'620'06L Aunod Joj jejo .
6L¥'569'LY 0 0. 816'618'02 82E'8¥L' €EZ'L2L'9 0 ajInIaN0d
GYE'SST'YL 0 e 616'€81°LL 256'9€2 yiY'v5e'e 0 1BAIO
¥9L'06Z'6¥ 0 0 809'€8€'62 808'65¢'0} 897'20¢'6 o Buisuen
SB60'EY0'€61 0 0 199'9¥2'tpL 125'6€6°C 106'959'9¥ 0 abpa pueio
LLLPLLOLL 0 0 098'€82'LL £85'L25°0L 802'€58'12 0 spidey uojeg
62¢'1€9'681 0 0 0S5'v80'LZL 81'062'94 19V'06Z'a¥ 0 sjopeyn
L6€'G29'vZT 0EY'vE8'L 0 616'920'681 916°LL4'E IS2'vLi've 61£'182'9 JOSPUAA
L¥¥'SS6°96 0 “|o ¥06'819'FY - 912'282 898°20§ £56'050'4 1 UoHEM
9€8'095 '8y 0 0 880'811'GE L PLLLLL 2889051 269'v78'}L afilnuouaA
$9.'96L'85 0 ) 0. LLY'EZL'6E 89€'V86'Z £SZ'¥¥9'T. SEL'VH0'PL prayuNg
00v'ZY9'eS 0 0 . |osv'sev'ze 0bi'L6L 08Z'156' 025'0¢v'81 puexoy
L9E'LG5'8E) 0 o '182'269 80k 201°2e2'e 989'L2¥'6 90€'S0V'L1 BPIBUQO
016'09L'Ly 0 0 06Y'19¥°2¢ 0 - 059'502 oLL'SBY'Y) owejey|
£2£'988'96 0 0. £2C'188'e8 STZ'v98 €SP L6L 9L£'G8E' L) unwey
0L¥'261'5Z4 0 0 0L8'LLY'601 058'sL 0€0'2Z8'Z 099'2z8'TL spidey uojes
$81'19¢'RL1 0 0 . L¥£'650'204 618'204 1£8'520'S ¥61'815'04 uoje3y
L9£°025'92)°L ¥92'819'y 0 £€6'0£2'569 £00'28'99° Lrseese ¥ov'vz9'L eyaq
LTT'ESE'ES 0 1] ~ 00%'v95'9€ - 0 SLE'v6L Z6¥'¥65'01 1815949
825'545'08 0 0 0GE'CLE'BY 0 A/ ZYE'LLS L L)
LIL'99tE'eY 0 0 - |9zB'ere'sT 586'¥LL ZLL'BS ¥£9'062'c1 plapiocig
1£2°100'E8 0 0 LLL'PZE L9 0 £€9'E95'Z £66'SLL'EL uoag
£56'CP1'69 0 0 9£9'165'€S 0 609'96'¢ 899'629'L L anAs|iag
ELQQO._& |eay fejot EEQEQBO)@O .._m>o~:OJ_SE_._. . _mscvv_w.om _mE.m:vc_ |ewisrIWICD _m._a_atm( b_O 10 Q_zmc\soh

(£ 100) (9 100) {s "100) . (¥ 100) (e 100) {Z "100) (1 "100) ’
A.F:ou_ SIY 1 Uo suonenjeA vONzazvm 10 suojenjeA n.&wmmnm( ton_uu_ jou oﬂv .>mS_ ul »mv:oE 4HUno4 ay) jo Se suoyenje sjgexe) ALMI40OYd Tv3IH
aunp Ul >mvvcos_ YHNo} L)) 31043q 40 UO UOISSIUWOY XB | SIelS 2V} YIm Wioj SIY) 9jt4 '#1.0Z JBaA 3} Ul uojeniea ajqexe; jo juswalels
| “Aiolepusw 5y Bull ‘PLZ'L 2 UOKOSS ‘Py xeL Ausdory [eJ9USD B4} 18pUN panss|
SbOb-T1 € 4o | abeg Aunog uojeg ‘suoyeniep s|qexe]

*aur3lsn3ny ISUOTS

£6-6-%1

Tamo)) £q popuodag .:oﬂ:ﬁ.owmu wuﬂBOWHom vmau Jo Teaoxdde ayj poArom Ut

v oy

UOTSSTIMO]Y (5.6 noy) 56,2
Knseasy jo juswyedaq uebiyoiy

qey 1o




ve

| ‘LI BN

u Evn_o.a feucsIad _ccusvc_ jo angep o.ouxw._. o1 ey} podey: ﬂMx. cE:.oo uj Apadasd yeuosiag
[eRUBLILOY JO aNiEA BlqEXe L FJOL uj podey "Bl LNICO u) ‘Aupdold [uosIed feuisnpu) pue
erusLwWog jdaoxs Ausdaxd 15910 payyen-uoN pue ‘Auadoid [BUOSIS EINNoLBY pesient-UoN
PUS PEOISAUIOH-UON PUB °5| ULINICS U1 Aisdal 183J03 paysenyd pus Ausdasd finynouby poyirenD
‘souspsay fedpuld 8JaUMORWOH JO) bu 0 diysUMol 2InLD JO suciienje) oKexe [ew) all Yodey
*¢ ofed VO p| LWNO U} Jojus pue (Z obed ‘¢L

uwneo) Apadoid E:oﬂ& pue (| abed n uwnjes) Apadaid fees Jo) sUCHEN[EA BKexXR ] (B0} o) g(

ebed ua g1 uwnpo ul Apedod feuosiad Joj SUCHIENBA )qeXR | €10} 2y} Jetus usyy 'z abed uo w_,
ybnosy) g suwurnjoo u »toaa& [BUOSIAY JO SUOJJEDYISSE SAY O\f} JOJ SUCHRNIEA apqexe], syi poday
‘ *4 obed uo £ uwinioo U) Apedoid [eas Jo) SUCLENfEA S|qEXE L [B10) oY} Hodes Uy | obed
Uo g Ybnouyy | suwinpd uj Apadod e jo SUOHESYISSEP XIS 94} JO) SUDRBNIBA 2IqEXE.). BL) Woday

(gL :E:_cov PEBISAUIOH-LUON pue (S 1. uwnjod) asuspsay jedpuud
SJOUMOBIIOH UBaMIaq SNeA ojqexe) ay) Nds coanmew Auadasd jesnynoube payyend

Jensed Jo uondwaxg aouspisey fedpuny sgeumoswoH leqsed e 5| aloy) oYM 310N

SUOHEN|BA 9|qexe] BARBIUS | 3)e|no[ed 0) pasn SEm Uel

' 859] Jo alowr JOPE] uoeZIeNba 8)8}S-JO/PUR AJUNGCD B SBAI908) A0 JO dISUMOT B USUM
suofenjeA sjgexe] sAgeEIUD ), Woy JuAISYIP aq ABW SuOHEN|EA S|geXe] [eul4 'SUONBAIEA
ajqexe ] aajejus] 8y JON ‘Aepy U ABpUCH YUING) 3y JO SB SUOEN(R, dqEXe] |euy Al
a1e eJoy popode; suopenjeA 8jqexe] eyl ~Auncd ayl uylm A pue diysumo) Yoea oy
‘Uojfeissep £q ‘suofenjeA sjqexe ] jejo} podes o} pasn st ULOLSIYL  ISNOILONMLSNI

Apadoid feay lejo}
(£ "100)

leluawdolaasq
{9100)

lanoynD-requir
{5 102)

[efuapisay
(¥ "100)

._m.:«m:v:_

(€ "100)

[erusIWo)
(z "109)

jeinjinouby
(L '100)

AU 20 diysumo |

(‘uuo4 siy) uo m:oz«:_gw pezijenb3 o suojjenjep pessassy paday Jou oq)

“Aeyy ui Aepuopy ypno au) jo se suoenjep ajgexel  ALMIJOYd 1v3Y




G¢ .

£19'666'00Z $8£'006'0L 0 ZLV'BLE' L8 9L1'915'201 0 Runog a0y jejo
004'88€°0L 005'¥55'}) 0 004'9€6'L 00Z'206 0 aftasnoyg
180'6ES" L 916'S9¢ 0 ¥66'0¥6 111°262 0 19410
000'2£6'Z 000'¥¥§ 0 005'€L8 005'71G'} 0 . Buisuey
006'818'6 004'989'¢ 0 Jooz'sse't 00L'vLY'Y 0 abpa puesg.
0SH'PE6'04 0sY'09€'L 0 004’0682 006'€2L'L 0 spidey uoe3
YZL'SEL'ET SZLPLE'S 0 YO¥'966'S. 565'99L'8 0 ~ ayopey)
09V'8LP'EL 008'8¥L'9 0 00L'610' | oss’s0ere 0 Jospup
869'6.1'E 6L'S0L4'L 0 BLE'ZYE - 106'925 0 uolem
006'Y0V'E 00¥'8£9'L 0 0099} 006'509°L 0 BALIOULA
085's82'e 000'055'1 0 05¢'evL'L 002'£80°L 0 pigyung
002'269°1 001'96L'1 0 . 0 009'96Y 0 puexoy
0080912 006'088'% 0 0 006'622°2 . 0 epIau
00Z'SEL'L 002'96€'L 0. ] 005'ge€ 0 oweley
092'698'e .01L'200'2 0 L0L'EvE £¥6'615 0 ujjeH
009'86L'S 00€'¥20'y 0 0 00E'PLL'L 0 spidey uoje3
000'398'8 002'666°9 0 0 00€'908'1 0 uole3
6L0'802°LZ4 0oL'ovE's 0 D01'€86'28 BL8'VRE'09 . 0 Elj3q
295'45'9 ¥69'vLY'9 0 0 . 89824 0 RIsayo
988 orL's SBLTHE'Z 0 0o LoL'e0e 0 fouued
982'619'L oL¥'96%' | 0 0 9Le'ezL 0 piayooIg
658'SYE'L SE2'500'F 0 . 595°05¢€' 655'686 0 uoag
8L0869' 126'962'2 0 pg'ges £86'048 0 enrsyiag

>toao._a“ n_wmmem |eloL ANJ.__.W_GOV _nﬁ_w:ve.ﬂ%m _mmm_ﬂ% . _m_wmm_saw_%o _JM«_.“M%,q Ko Jo dusumo .

{ruuod sjyL uo suojen|eA pazjienby o suopenjeA pessassy Joday Jou od)  “Ae uj ABPUOP YUNo4-8y} JO SE SUCHenjeA eiqexel  ALNId0ONd 1¥YNOSY3d
"eunr Ut ABpuo UHNO; 8L} 810j8q O UC UOISSIWOY XE L B1RIS BY} UIM WLIO) SIU} 9li4. “pL0Z Jeak 8y} u) LofenieA a|qexe) Jo Juswalels
. , "Ksojepuew s1 Bullg pLZLLZ c.o_vow ‘Pv xe| Auadoid feisuag) ay) Jopun penss)
N - ¢ Jo z ebey Ayunog uojeg ‘suonenjep s|qexe}

(80-8 'Aa¥) 5612
Ainsea)} jo jswpedsg ueBiyoiy




¢

ale(
orq . 2=.uc.n_w Joas|q uoneziiznby Qunod 4o sweN adA | 1o Juud
29v'2v'2L6 ZLL'6LE°28 9L1'015°20L ZSR'LER'SLL'Y 2¥5'681L'9L2'E Aunog o3 sjgjoy
Z11'es6'sl 00£'986'2 002'206 B,m.gw.vu 6/8'£60'2S ajpssiog
1£9'956'S ¥86°046 LLL'2ez 069'v99'¢ oZF'PELSL 18AlI0
195'1¥0' L2 005'€.8 005'¥15°L £02'662'22 yorzerzs - Buisue
$€0'819'2L 004'85¢'L 00L'Piv'y 091111421 S66'195°202 _ abpa pueig
£12'95'15 001'088'2 008'€2L'L 805'996'65 129'80L'L2L spidey uojeq
501'884'88 p0P'966'8 $65'v9L'8 670'815'201 £51'£8£'802 anopeYn
$69'9PT LY 002'610'L - 096'60¢'9. £06'4L5'E8) 269651962 Jospupp
1£0'282Z'L BLE"Lb6 106'925 £8Z'CLE'LS 6£1'6£1°09 uolEMm
£10'259'04 009's91 006'509'1 £22'2v5'6¢8 9EL'S9E'lE |IIucuLBA
SLB'TLE'TL 05E'sYL' L 00Z'LE0'L . 06L'€L6'LY §1£'086'29 pieyung
" ZZO'LEL'L 0 009'96% BLY'LYO'OF 001'$E€'vG puexoy
$59'9L0'E2 0 006'6.2'Z 929'€5£°0Z1 181'ZLL'5KL epIaUe
062'850'S 0 005'8£¢ ' 028'66%'cr 0L1'968'8Y oweje
Yib 181 LL L0£'EVT £v6'61S £v0'862'98 [E1'¥52'001 ujey
182°200°G} 0 008'PLL'L 62y PLZ'¥LL 010'96€°084 spidey uoje3
LYS'EvL LT 0 00e'998'L YHELLZ V0L 581122221 uole3 |
ZLY'Z82'L6Y 001'€98°28 618'79€'99 600'929'269 00p'8LT'vSZ') eYaQ
119'92€'0L 0 ' 898'Z. ¥0E'105'6p 682'006'6S ie1s8y3y
£80'5¥9'6 0 , _LOL'E0E LTTYLLEL  Siv'zzL'es jouuesy
$00'855'S 0 9.£'eZL £21'L08'6E £05'986'v¥ pioY*001g
S68'LHE'ZL £95'06€°2 655'686 220'599'vL 960°'27€'06 uojusg
8LLELY'TL VLE'9S | £8v'0.8 ' 969'296'9S 1£L'4E8'2L snaslieg
|BLISNPU) pue |BRISWWOD ' o .
1daoxe suojenien ajqe suogenjeA sjgexe], .
-xe ) Ausdaid jeuosiad SUOYENR|EA suoienjes Auedoud jsasoy * suonenjeA
158104 PayienD-uoN pue aiqexe) ajqexe’t payeny 1 [einmnouby o|qexe)
jenyrouby patyienD-UON Kyedoid Apedosd paylenQ § souspisay Auedosd [Buosiod
pUE PERISAWOH-UON {euosJad |eujsnpu; [euosisd [erustiwoy [8dioUld SJBUMOBLUOH pue [eay [ejoL .
(g1 109) {21 109) . {91 109) (51100} {v1 "109) A3 so diysumo |

- (‘w04 Siy ] o suofienjeA pazjjenby Jo suopenje) pessessy Jodsy jou oq)

"aunr uj ABpUOW UHINO} 3} 840J8q JO UO UOISSILLWOD XB] S1BS 3U} YIM WO} SIU} o_i "bLOZ Jeaf ayj U UOEN[BA S|GEXE] JO JUBWALEIS

Yo

€ jo ¢ efey

Auno) uoje3z ‘suonenjep sjgexe

(308 "nay) 5822
Ainseal) jo uswyedaq uebiyoy



LE

[BUISNPUL PUE [BIUBLILIOY)

SuoEN[EA Sjgexe]

jdaoxa suojenjea sjqe
-xg ) Auadoig [euosiag suofjenfe suofienjeA . Kuedoig jsai04 suopenjes
153504 payiEnt)-UON pue sjgqexe ajqexe | -payienD @ (eJminouby ajqexe] -
jeanynouby payijenp-uoN Auadosy ) Auadosg payliend 'g souapIssy Kuadoud |euosiag
puUE PEI]SOWOH-ION {eucsiad |euisnpuyj " [PUOSI3d [eRIaLILIOD ledpupd sjeumosuioy pue |eay [Bl0) C
(8L "10D) {41 10D) {8t “100) (51 100} (v1 162) A 10 diysumo .

{"uuog sy Uo suoenjep pezjrenhy Jo suopenjep passessy Joday jou oq)




Year Taxable Val

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

743,799,721
825,841,388
919,580,860
963,707,658
969,722,042
993,284,613
1,041,017,543
1,083,568,831
1,159,969,473
1,225,171,173
1,308,017,284
1,395,702,885

1,430,346,076

1,531,994,782

'1,617,670,055

1,684,981,176
1,759,716,269
1,867,816,263
1,984,608,654.
2,104,926,375
2,214,220,187
2,416,754,096
2,578,352,783
2,724,098,997
2,868,821,143
3,028,456,717
3,228,545,810
3,410,687,085
3,495,892,357

'3,509,609,434

3,374,454,592
3,296,889,014
3,255,104,932
3,254,216,961
3,278,204,542

Total Inc
101,615,148
. 82,041,667
93,739,472
44,126,798
6,014,384
23,562,571
47,732,930
42,641,288
76,410,642
65,201,700
82,846,111
87,685,601
34,643,191
101,648,706
85,675,273
67,311,121
74,735,093
108,099,994
116,793,391
120,316,721
109,293,812
202,533,909
161,598,687
145,746,214
144,722,146
159,635,574
201,089,193
181,141,175
85,205,272
13,717,077
-135,154,842
-77,565,578
-41,784,082
-887,971
23,987,581

Percentage
15.82%
11.03%
11.35%

4.80%
0.62%
2.43%
4.81%
4.09%
7.05%
5.62%
6.76%
6.70%
2.48%
7.11%
5.59%
4.16%
4.44%
6.14%
6.25%
6.06%
5.19%
9.15%
6.69%
5.65%
531%
5.56%
6.64%
5.31%
2.50%
0.39%
-3.85%
-2.30%
-1.27%
-0.03%
0.74%

SEV was used prior to 1995
to calculate taxes

Average Increase since taxable
value was implemented.
3.79%

11.20% spread between
Taxable and SEV

38




Sunfield
Roxand
Delta
Vermontville
Chester
Benton
Windsor
Kalamo
Carmel
Eaton
ER Twp
Bellevue
Walton
Brookfield
Hamlin
Charlotte
ER City
GL City
Lansing
Olivet
Potterville
Carried.

2013 Taxable

61,438,833
55,240,259
141,716,441
1,229,885,118
52,166,610
59,947,058
92,733,521
242,512,793
47,554,470
83,525,705
124,334,580
129,363,300
72,208,717
59,846,518
43,956,994
99,169,815
213,228,195
122,863,953
200,945,144
54,501,373
15,732,604
51,345,443

2014 Taxable

62,530,315
54,335,100
145,712,181
1,254,278,400
51,965,736
59,900,789
90,347,096
238,153,857

48,896,110 .

83,722,415
127,227,185
130,396,010

72,837,731

60,135,139

44,988,503
100,254,137
208,767,153
121,108,621
202,576,995

52,182,764

15,794,426

52,093,879

Perc Change
1.77%
-1.63%
2.81%
1.98%
-0.38%
-0.07%
-2.57%
-1.79%
2.82%
0.23%
2.32%
0.79%
0.87%
0.48%
2.34%
1.09%
-2.09%
-1.42%
0.81%
-4.25%
0.39%
1.45%

39



14-5-54

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MAY 21,2014

" RESOLUTION TO APPROVE
2013/2014 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Introduced by the Ways and Means Committee
Commissioner Eakin moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by Commissioner Baker.

WHEREAS, the Eaton County 2013/2014 Appropriations Act of September 18, 2013 states that any
amendment to increase a salary and/or a Capital Outlay line-item in excess of $2,500.00 or any amendment to
increase the total budget of any fund or department in excess of $2,500.00 shall be amended by the Board of
Commissioners, except that any amendment to decrease the General Fund Contingency shall be approved by the
Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, such amendments are needed in order to comply with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act
of 1978, P.A. 621.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the following budget amendments be approved and added to
the 2013/2014 Eaton County Budget:

GENERAL FUND

COUNTY CLERK -215
Increase Wage and Fringe $ 4,541
Decrease Health Insurance $ 4,541

To increase total budget for the addition of a Part-Time Vital Records clerk and amend the 2013/2014 Positions Allocation List in the
budget to include the additional position.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

CONSTRUCTION CODE -240
Increase Wage and Fringe $ 2,040
Increase Fund Balance Carryover $ 2,040

To increase total budget to increase clerical hours from 20 hours per week to 28 hours per week as recommended by the Public Works
and Planning Committee and to amend the 2013/2014 Position Allocation List to include the additional hours for the clerical position.

CENTRAL DISPATCH (EMERGENCY SERVICES) —261
Increase Capital Outlay $ 12,286
Increase Revenue $ 12,286

To increase Capital Outlay for purchase of a used vehicle with supplemental emergency services grant funds. Carried.




14-5-55
EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MAY 21, 2014
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE TITLE IV-E GRANT APPLICATION
Introduced by the Ways and Means Committee

Commissioner Eakin moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by
Commissioner Whittum.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Human Services has Title IV-E funding available through the
State of Michigan Department of Human Services; and

WHEREAS, the current Title IV-E grant will expire on June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney is seeking to apply for a renewal of funding for Title I[V-E
funding in order to offset the expenses of the county for legal representation in child abuse and
neglect hearings; and

WHEREAS, a grant application for the period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 is being
prepared in an amount not to exceed $40,000 for the Prosecuting Attorney.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that
1. The Department of Human Services Title IV-E grant application is authorized; and
2. The Chairperson of the County Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to

execute said agreements on behalf of the County Board of Commissioners upon approval
by the State. Carried.




